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COMhfOWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA i Doclret No.: 0Da0 (FiNR-CAO) 1 . . 

DEPARTMENT OF BANIUNG, BUREAU 
OF COMPLIANCE, INVESTIGATION 
AND LTCENSING 

SUN WEST MORTGAGE COMPANY, INC. : 

-CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER 
i 
I 
I 

The Cornmooweddl of ~ e n n s ~ l v a n i a .  acting through ihc Dcpar tme~~t  of Banking, (the 1 I 
I 

"Depaflmcnl"), Bureau of Compliancc. I,n\tesligalion and Licensing (ilia "Burcsu"), has 1 
I 

conducted nn invcstigstio~i of S u n  Wcar Mongage Cumpaoy? Tnc. ("SLIII West Monpage"), and 1 
I 

il.s ' officers, employees and directors. ~ a s c d  on the resulls of 1.he investigation Lllc Dureau 1 
i 
i 

heli.evcs that Sun Wesl Mortgage operated in  c~,ioladon of the M0rtga.g~ Bn~~lcers and Brokcrs Sr i 
i 

Consumer Equity Prorcctiol~ Act (the "MDBCEPA"), 63 P.S. $ 456.1 01 et scci, TI,cppa~tics to I I 
rhc above captioned mallcr? in lieu of litigation. hereby slipulale Ll~ar die following statcrncnts are I 

1 
I 

true and correct in seulcment of the above-captioned matter and, intending to be logally I 

1 
bound. hercby agree to the 1crm.s o.f this Consent hgrecment nlid Order (tl-ie "Order"). 

BACKGROUND 

1, T]le Department is thc Commonwealth o,f ~ennsylvnnia's aci~ninistrati\le agency 

an t l~o~- ixd  and empou~ered to adminisrcr and enforce tllc MBBCEPA and ihc Secondary 

Mortgage Loan Act (the "SMLA"), 7 P.S, g 6601 et secj. i 
2 .  Ttle Bureau is prjmarily responsible '01- administering and enfoi.cing thc 

i 
I 
i 

MBBCEPA and thc SMLA for the Department, 



3, ' Sun 'Sl'cst AtIortgage was licensed as a Fir.st Moltgage Banker undcc the 

MBBCEPA, license no. 18919, ant1 as a Sccorldnry Moltgage Lender undcr t.hc s T ~ ~ L A ,  Ii.ce11se 

no. 1.8?20 (collectively, the "Liccnses"). with its principal placc of business located nt 1853 

William. Penn Way, 632, Lancaster, PA 1.7601. (tlie "Lancastel- Location") and a 1 icensed branch 

location in Cel-ritos, CA. 

4, Sccrion 302 of the MEBCEPA defines a principal placc of business as "[.i'he 

p r i m q  omfficc of rhe liceilsee located in {.his Commonwealth which i s  s1aI:f'ed on a fir'll-t.irne basis 

and at which books, records, accounts and tlocurncnts are to be rnainlainecl,'? 63 P.S. 456.302, 

5. The Lancascer Location was Sun V'cel. h4o1rgage's prir1cipa.l place wF business in 

~ennsylvania as required by ~ h c  RIBBCEPA. 

6.  Sun West hfoi-tgage fail.cd to reliew the Licenscs by June 30: 2008, 

7, Section 307(1) of the MBBCEPA provides thal  first mollgage licenses arc to be 

renewed on July 1 of each year upon payment of thc nnnual l.icensc k c .  63 P.S, 8 456.307(1,). 

8, Tbc Licenses were ca.ncelled ef ectivc lu l  y, 1 : 2008. 

9. On July 7.4, 2008, Sun tVesl Mol-rgage submit~.cd T-ilSst mortga.gc b s n k e ~ ~  license . 

applications for the Former Principal Placc and Cerri~os,. CA locations ( ~ h c  "Banker 

Applications"). 

.10. Sun West Mortgage listed the offjcc supervisor '.for ll~c T..ancasrer Locatior~ as 

Craig hel.alljn ("Mallin"), . 

11,. section 306(n) of the hlBBCEPA p ~ ~ o v i d ~ s  i l l e ~ c ~ n r h n e n t  with ihc autiioiity to 

investigate applications fur liccnsure. 63 P.S. $ 456.306(a), 



1 

12, Dur.ing thc routine licensing investigation of I:l\c pending Banker Applications i t  1 
! 
i 

was disco\~cred that Mallin had no1 been ernp1.oyed by Sun Mrest klo~tgage since Ocrobcr 27, i 
I 

1.3, Subsequent to the resignalion of  Mallin, Sun West hiortgage enrered into a btaanch j 
I 

agreement \vitli Earl Leiby ancl relocal.ed its prirlcipal place of  busirless in Pennsylvanin Srotn the I 
j 

Lkncasscr Location to MC1 Box 1 12, Mount Pacono, PA 1.8344.- 

14. Section 309(a)(l) of the h4BBCEPA provicles, in rele\ranl part, that "[a] I.iccnsee 

tklat changes its name or place or placcs of business shall immedinrely .notify the department, 

which shall issue a ccrcifjcate, if appropriate, to the licensee ~vhich shall spccify tl~,c licensee's 

new nnnle or address," 63 P.S. $456.309(a)(l). 

15, Sun West I\?ortjiagc did no1 noti Fy the Department of thc o:fFice supel\lisor change 

nor the add.rcss change for Sun 'WESL Mortgage's piincjpal placs of business in Pennsylvania 

wilhirl the pe~~mitted timcframc. 

1 .  The Banker Applications which werc submitted on July 14, 2008 listed Mnllin as 

the office supervisor: at the Lancaster Loca.c.ion. 

17. By listing Mallin as the office supelvisor and using the address of the Lamaster 

L.ocati.on, Sun West Morlgage provided a material misitaternent on Lllc Ranker Applications. , 

1.3.. section 304(s) of the MBBCEPA provides; in relevanl pail. that each first 

rnortgage banker I.iccnse application "sha.ll include 1l.1.e address or ucLlrcssc.r \vherc brlsi17.css i,r lo 

condlc.cted, tI.1.e frc2l nmne, nficia,r! title a11.d ~ C L S ~ I I C S . ~  address of caclz aTi~.ecloi. a i d  principal 

qfficei- @ tlie huiiness anrl any other information rllnl may be reqr~ircd by i h e  departmenl." 63 

P,S. $ 45G.104.(a) (en~phasjs added), 

:19, Sun Wcsr contends that Ihc material mjsstalemcnL was unintentional. 



20, Upon notifjcacion by thc Dcpatl:ment of the misstntemenls on  the^ ~an'lcel. 

Appl.ications, S u n  West  took immediate action to correct the applications, including submitting a 

change of officer form wcl a change of address form, 

21. Additionally, Sun IVest provided the Department wit11 employment records for 

both Mall.in and Leiby including the hire and resignation dates for Mal.[i~l, thus cluifying the 

lSSUC,  

Authority of the Deparlrnent 

22. Section 310(n) of the MJ3BCEPA grants the Department broad t1uehority 1:o issuc 

orders for thc enforcement of the MBBCEPA, 63 P.S. 8 456.3 10(a), . . 

23. Section 306(a) of i h c  MBBCEPA p~.ovides that lhe Depanmcnt may rcfnsc in 

issue a license "for any rcslson for which the depurtm.cnl may suspend, re~lolce or refuse to renew 

n license as provided for by scction 313. . ." 63 P.S, $4j6,306(a), 

24. Section 313(a)(l) of tl~c MBBCEPA provides, in rcl.cvant part that the 

Depclr~ment'n.ny suspend, revoke or refuss Lo renew any license afcr gjving 30 days' written 

: notice if the Department sha.11 :find! aker the licensee ht\s h.acl an opportunity to be heard, that l.11~ 

licensee llas "[m]ade any marer.ial rn.issratetnent in his appl.icnt.ion." 63 P.S. 9 456.3 13(a) (1 ). 

25. Section 31.4(b) of the .blBBCEPt?\, provides, in rele~rant part, that. "[alny person 

who is subject lo dlc provisions of this cliap\.cr? cvcn ~liougli not licensed l~crcunder, or  any 

persoil who is not licensed by ~ h c  dcpnltment 01. is not esempl :From the licensing requirements, 

wl~o violates any of tile prov,isions to whi.ch i t  is s ~ ~ b j e c t  sha.11 be s~~ l~ , j ec t  to il fi.ric lsvicd by the 

rlepaflmens. or commission of u.p to $2.000 [or each o.ffense." 63 P.S. 8 456.3 14(b). 



VIOLA'I%ONS 

26. Si~n West. Mortgagc is in violation of Sections 304(a) and 309(a)(l) of the 

h.IBECEPA by nor. nol.ifying the Department o.F S L I ~  Wesl Morega.gc's officer change and change 

of address within the 1:eg u.ircd d meframe. 

27. S ~ l n  West. Ivlortgage made matcrial misstatements on its applicalions for l icensu~~e 

u1h.c.n j.t used an address md an oflice manager that Sun West Mortgage knew wa,s no longer 

valid. 

RET,I.KF 

28, &. Within -thirty (30) days of the EFFeclive Dale o.l' cl~is Order, Sun West 

Mortgagc shall pay a fine to the Dcpanncnl: in the arnount of $2,000, Thc fine payment shall be 

rcmitted by a certified check or money order made payable lo rlic "Department of  Banking" and ! 
i 

for~varded to the following; Dzpartment of Banlcing: Burea.u or' Compliance, Investigalion and I 
I 

Licensing! 17 North Sccond Street, ~ u i k  1300, Harrisburg, PA 171 01. I 
i 
I 

29. Correcl i .vc.Measu~~~,  Sun Wesl M.orlgage shall ensure I'h:a~ all future submissi.ons j 
! 
! 

to Dcpafimen.l: including, but not limited to, license applications, rene\val appIica.tj011~ and j 
j 

j 
annual reports shall contain accurate information. I 

FURT'E.IER PROVISSONS 
I 
1 
! 

30. Consent. Sun West I\'Io~tgage hercby Imowingly, ~vill,ingly, voluntarily and i 
i 

jl.l.cvocsb]y consen[,s 1.0 the entry of this Oidcr pul-s~iimt to the .Bureau's order aulhorily undcr r l ic / 
I 
I 

MBBCBPA and agrees that it undcrslmds all of the Lcrms and conditions contiained hcrcin. Sun I 1 
j 

West Mortgage: by voluntarily entering into this Order, waivcs any right to a hearing or appeal 
1 I 
I 

concerning the ter,ms, conditions ancllor pcna1ti.e~ set fo~1.h in this Order. 1 



i 
33.. PubJ.ication. The Depart~nellt will publish tl~is Order pursuant to ils wu(1iority in 1 

Scclion 302,14,(5) orihc Department of Banlting Code, 71 P.S, $ 733-302.11\.(5), 

32.  Entire A~rsernerll, This Order cnnstitutes the whole and entire agreernenl ! 
i 
! 

hetween the parties.. There arc no or:hcr. rcnns, obljgations: covenants! .rep~:esentations, I 

I 
statements, co~lditions, or otherwise, of tiny kind wha~soc~t@r concerning this Olader.. Th.is Order I 

m3.y bc amended in  writing by mutual agreemenl by the Bureau and Sun West Mortgnge. 

33, . Eindinrr Na~ure ,  'rhc Depar-tment, Sun West Mortgage, and all officers, owners, 

directoss, employees: heirs and assigns o:T Sun West Mortgage intend lo be and a1-e 1egnll.y bound 

by Ihc t,erms of this Order. 

34, CounscX. Thik O.rdels is entered into by the panics upon full oppol-tunity for legal 

advice from legal. counsel. 

35.. Effectiveness. Sun West h:lorlgagc hereby stipulates and agrees Ihal \he Order 

shall hec0m.e efI:cc(ivc on the date that the Eurcau otccul.cs the Order (the "Efeclive Daee'?), 

36. Oll~cr Enforccmenl Actir,n. 

a, The Department rescrvcs all or it,? rights. duties, ancl aulhorily ro enforce 

a11 statutes: rules and, regulatior~s unclcr i t s  jurisdiction againsl Sun Rrcsl. Mortgage in the future 

regarding al.1 .matters not resolved by 11li.s Order. 

b ,  Sun West Mortgage acknowledges and agrees tllal 111is Orclcr is only 

binding "poll rhe Dcpartinent and not any othcr local, starc or federal ttgcncy? dcpartlnent or 

office regarding matters wil17i.n tllis Order.. . 

37, .A.uthor~ization,. The partics bcloiv are authol-ized to esecule 111.i~ Ordcr and legally 

bind i.heir rcspcctivc pal-ties. 



I 
i 

38. Counterpal.ts, Th.is Order may be esecuted in sepzlrate counterparts and via i 
! 

facsimile. 

39. . T.itles. The titles used to idenlify the piragraphs of this documcnl are for rhc j 
i I 

I con\~enience of reference only ancl do not control the in.tcrprc~ation of this documcnt. 
! 

WHEREFORE! in consideration of tile foregoing, including the reciral paragraphs, the 
i 

Dcparlmcnt and Sun U r c s ~  iviortgage in~cndiag to be legally bound; do hereby execute this 1 I 
I 

Conscnl: Agreement and Order. I 
i 

FOR TliXE CObIMONWEALTHI[ OF PENNSYLVANIA 
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING, BUREAU OF 
COMPLIANCE, INVBSTXGATT.ON AND LICENSING 

Ryan Ivl, Ulalsh, Administrator 
Bureau of Compliance, Xnvcstigation and Licensing 
Department of Banking 

EOR SUN WEST MORTGAGE COMPANY, TNC. 

)1 

-- - -. \. 

\officer Signature) 

- .- 
(Printed Officer Na~ne) 

(Title) 


